

approved

**Bill #35
Finance Act**

**CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE
BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE**

PAGE 1, paragraph 2(n) -

- (a) re-letter as (q) and move to before paragraph (r);
- (b) line 2 - add "part of or" after "are".

PAGE 2, paragraphs 2(o) to (q) - reletter as (n) to (p).

PAGE 11, subclause 36(1), line 2 - replace "364" with "three hundred and sixty-five".

PAGE 11, Clause 37, line 2 - replace "fewer than 365" with "three hundred and sixty-five or fewer".

PAGES 15 and 16, Clause 61 -

- (a) delete subclause (1);
- (b) renumber subclauses (2) to (4) as 70(1) to (3) and move to before Clause 71.

PAGES 16 and 17, Clauses 62 to 69 - renumber as 61 to 68.

PAGE 17 - add heading "GOVERNMENT BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, GOVERNMENTAL UNITS AND CROWN CORPORATIONS" before Clause 70 (renumbered as 69).

PAGES 17 and 18, Clause 70 -

- (a) renumber as 69;
- (b) subclause (1) -
 - (i) lines 1 and 2 - replace "member of the Government Reporting Entity, other than government partnership arrangements," with "government business enterprise and governmental unit",
 - (ii) line 2 - replace "the member" with "it",
 - (iii) paragraph (b), line 1 - replace "for the member or" with "or where",
 - (iv) paragraph (d), line 2 - replace "member" with "government business enterprise or governmental unit";

(c) subclause (3) -

(i) line 1 - replace “member of the Government Reporting Entity” with “government business enterprise and governmental unit”,

(ii) delete paragraph (a) and substitute the following:

(a) no later than June 30th in each year, a copy of its audited financial statements for the fiscal year just ended; and

PAGE 18 - subclause 72(1), line 6 - replace “364” with “three hundred sixty-five”.

PAGE 19, proposed subclause 74(3), line 2 - add “the” before “Governor”.

PAGE 19, proposed subclause 74(4),

(a) line 1 - add “The” before “Governor”; and

(b) line 4 - add “the” before “Governor”.

PAGE 23, subclause 85(1), proposed Section 4, line 4 - replace “364” with “three hundred and sixty-five”.

PAGE 23, subclause 86(1), proposed Section 4, line 4 - replace “364” with “three hundred sixty-five”.
